297 Oral Answers FEBRUARY 11, 1058

Shri Dasappa: I would like to know,
in answer to part {(b) of the guestion,
whether the largest grape growing
area is mot round about Bangalore?
There are already 3,000 acres of land
under grapes. In fact, they are not
able to find a good enough market for
their grapes as prices are going down.
May I know why no attempt is made
to get the grapes sent to other parts
of India?

Shri Tyagi: Your grapes are sour!

Dr, P. 8. Deshmukh: The area given
by the hon. Member is guite correct.
It is in the neighbourhood of 3,000
acres. I have not heard any complaint
about the prices and so we have not
been able to do anything.

An Hon. Member: Send it to Delhi.
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Some Hon. Members rose—~ .

Mr. Speaker: We have not gone
over nine questions.

Shri B. K. Gaikwad:
one question?

May I ask

Mr. Speaker: Not now.
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Rise in Price of Wheat in Delki

+

r Shri Rameshwar Tantla:
Shrimati Ila Palchoudhuri:
Shri Ram Krishan:

Shri 8. M. Banerjee:
Shri Prakash V. Shastri:
Shri Vajpayee:
“61. Shri Raghunath Singh:
Pandit D. N. Tiwary:
Shri Naval Prabhakar:
Shri Bibhuti Mishra:
Shri R. 8. Tiwary:
_ Shri Mohan Swarup:

Will the Minister of Food and Agri-
cuiture be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware
that the wheat prices in Delhi have
registered a very high rise;

(b) if so, what is the reason of the
high prices; and ‘

(c) what steps have been taken to
sypply low priced wheat to the people
in Delhi?

The Deputy Minister of Food and
Agriculture (Shri A, M. Thomas): (a)
and (b). Yes, the price of indigenous
wheat has increased. The main rea-
son is that Detlhi receives its supply

of indigenous wheat from Punjab
Where the prices have risen.
The rise of prices in Punjab

inay be due partly to shortage of
supply in the market, partly to
Panicky purchases by consumers out
of fear that prices will go up further
and also to some extent to the ex-
ploiting of the situation whenever pos-
sible by the trade.

(¢) From the middie of November
Government arranged for the supply
of cheap atta in the market by requir-
ing the mills to make atta only out
of imported wheat. Early in January,
the availability of such atta was in-
creased by increasing the quota of the
mills to their maximum capacity. In
addition, sale of imported wheat
through about 200 fair price shops was
arranged. These supplies are adequate
for meeting the entire requirements
of Delhi.

Shri Rameshwar Tantia: May 1
know whether it is a fact that beforc
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the preseni rise in the wheat prices
in Delhy, the authoriies were aware
that wheat was being smuggled to
the adjoining States, and if so, what
steps have been taken to stop that
smugghng®

Shri A M Thomas: Punjab and
Delh: are within one and the same
zone There have been allegations
that wheat was being smuggled to
UP, and steps have been taken to
stop 1t

Shri Jagdish Awasthi: What steps
have been taken?

Shri Tyagi: 1 protest agamnst this
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Raja Mahendra Pratap: A famous
CID officer called on me this mornng,
by name Mr Bali of Lod: Colony, and
he said that he could trace many
great shop-keepers and shops where
gramn 1s stored Can you take his
services? He 1s prepared to help
you

Mr Speaker- That 1s a suggestion
for action

Shri S. M Banerjee: The hon Mn-
sster has just stated that 200 far
price shops have been started  May
1 know whether 1t 1s a fact that these
shops are quste inadequate to supply
atta and wheat to the people, and of
so, whether the number 15 gomng %o
be increased? May I also know the
price at which atts and wheat are
being sold in the open market at
Deltn?

Shri A. P. Jain: The number 200
refers only to wheat Otherwase,
there are more than 4,000 shops for
atta operating in Delht
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Shri 8. M. Banerjoe: My question
has not been answered. I had asked
for the price of wheat and atta in
the open market

Mr. Speaker: He will think over

and answer.

Wt Wt : qw wwEnr ¥ W
q wgmar 23 ¥ fag wlw g FOwTe
o gt afafy @t v gEe
¥ Wi ¥ faar w91 ) Wy o e
& wrf afafa et & aoft § oix afx
off, @ W W W ok wr @
@, N W g ?

Mr. Speaker: All are parts of the
same question.
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Mr, Speaker: Order, order. Furst

I must exhaust those hon. Members

who had taken the trouble of tabling

the question The hon Member’s
name does not appear here
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Shri Ram Krishan. May 1 know

the highest wheat price registered so
far?

Shri A. M. Thomas. In  Delhy,
Rs 2050 was the highest price, that
was for the Dara variety
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Ch. Ranbir Singh rose—

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. I have
allowed one question to the hon. Mem-
ber. If ryots should come to the House
and then say that atta has not been
given to them, what about others who
are living 1n towns®

Shri 8. M. Banerjee: May I know
the price of atta and wheat at present
in Delhi?

Shri A. P, Jain: All the atta 1s
manufactured out of the overseas
wheat, and it 1s being sold at the rate
of Rs. 1581 per maund

Shri Rameshwar Tantia: As there
1s a general complaint about the
quality of the imported wheat and
atta, may 1 know whether Govern-
ment are taking steps to get it ex-
amined by the laboratories”

Mr Speaker: He says there 1s a
general complaint about the quaity
of the imported wheat or atta, and he
wants to know what steps are beimng
taken to rectify the same

Shri A. P. Jain: I am eating that
atta; perhaps, the hon Speaker is also
eatmg that atta and I have not heard
of any such complaint

Mr. Speaker: I do not suppese the
hon Minister will invite my opinion
about it.

Shri Hem Barua: We would hike to
have it

Mr. Speaker: Next question

Diesel and Electric Locomotives

+
g2, { Shri Shree Narayan Das:
\ Shri Keshava:

Will the Minister of Rallways be
pleased to state:

{a) whether any, it so what, efforts
are being made for the manufacture
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of Diesel and Electric Locomotives in
India; and

(b)-the present requirement of Rail-
ways for such locomotives®

The Deputy Minister of Rallways
(Shri Shahnawaz Kban): (a) Yes; pro-
posals are under consideration

(b) Besides the orders already
placed, the requirements for the re-
maiwning 2nd Plan period are about 25
Broad Gauge mam line diesels, and 53
Broad Gauge Diesel Shunters For
AC electnification schemes which
are expected to be completed during
the 2nd Plan period, it 1s assessed that
151 electric Tocos would be necessary.
Orders have been placed for 110 locos
Seven DC locos of 1500 Voits will
also be necessary for Central Railway
during the 2nd Plan period.

Shri Shree Narayan Das: What is
the nature of the proposals that are
being considered now both for diesel
and for locomotive manufacture?

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: We have
taken a policy decision in the Rail-
way Ministry that the development of
electric locomotives will be done in
the public sector. The diesel loco-
motive development will be left to the
private sector For the development
of electric locomotives, we have placed
an order for 110 locomotives abroad.
Out of those, 10 locomotives are being
received at Chittaranjan in a knocked
down condition. Those locomotives
will be assembled in Chittaranjan and
that will give valuable training for
our staff. We have also made arrange-
ments with our consultants who are
the French National Railways, to
send our people for traimng abroad
in their factories We hope that the
mechanical parts of the electric loco-
motives will be manufactured at
Chittaranjan The electrical parts will
be manufactured at the Heavy
Electrical Project at Bhopa?

Shri Shree Narayan Das: Have any
foreign firms made any offer for manu-
facturing diesel engines here?

Shri Shahnawas Khan: There are
three well known Indian firms,





